or the other secured indebtedness and a foreclosure on the Collateral, any foreclosure proceeds would
be shared by the holders of secured indebtedness in proportion to the outstanding amounts of each
class of such secured indebtedness. The value of the Collateral may not be sufficient to satisfy the
obligations of the Parent Guarantor under the Parent Guarantee, and the Collateral may be reduced or
diluted under certain circumstances, including the issuance of Notes or other pari passu indebtedness
and the disposition of assets comprising the Collateral, subject to the terms of the Indenture.

79

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from this offering, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering, will be US$300 million.

We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for the following purposes:

• to refinance some of our existing indebtedness; and

• for working capital and general corporate purposes.

80

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and bank balances and capitalization as of
June 30, 2017 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the Notes offered hereby
(before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses).

As of June 30, 2017

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$

(in millions)

Cash and bank and term deposits ..... 78,241.6 11,541.3 80,275.4 11,841.3

Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings

Bank loans ..... 76,018.4 11,213.3 76,018.4 11,213.3

Corporate bonds and enterprise bonds ..... 20,665.2 3,048.3 20,665.2 3,048.3

Private placement note ..... 2,986.9 440.6 2,986.9 440.6

Private placement bond ..... 5,988.8 883.4 5,988.8 883.4

Senior notes..... 18,397.1 2,713.7 18,397.1 2,713.7

Medium-term notes ..... 4,394.2 648.2 4,394.2 648.2

Notes offered hereby ..... — — 2,033.8 300.0

Super short-term commercial paper ..... 4,060.8 599.0 4,060.8 599.0

Other borrowings, secured..... 2,520.2 371.7 2,520.2 371.7

Other borrowings, unsecured..... 6,023.4 888.5 6,023.4 888.5

Total interest-bearing bank and other borrowings ..... 141,055.0 20,806.7 143,088.8 21,106.7

Convertible bonds ..... 239.8 35.4 239.8 35.4

Portion classified as:

Short-term debt..... 52,645.7 7,765.7 52,645.6 7,765.7

Long-term portion ..... 88,649.2 13,076.5 90,683.0 13,376.5

141,294.8 20,842.1 143,328.6 21,142.1

Equity

Share capital ..... 36,293.7 5,353.6 36,293.7 5,353.6

Treasury shares ..... (109.1) (16.1) (109.1) (16.1)

Reserves..... 62,575.7 9,230.4 62,575.7 9,230.4

Non-controlling interests ..... 34,293.0 5,058.5 34,293.0 5,058.5

Total equity..... 133,053.3 19,626.4 133,053.3 19,626.4

Total capitalization(1) ..... 221,702.4 32,702.8 223,736.2 33,002.8

Note:

(1) Total capitalization comprises total long-term debt plus total equity.

In addition, we have incurred, and will continue to incur, indebtedness from time to time for
general corporate purposes, including but not limited to refinancing of existing indebtedness and
funding our operations in the ordinary course of business. Except as otherwise disclosed in this
Offering Circular, there has been no material change in our indebtedness and capitalization since June
30, 2017.

81

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION

Our financial statements are published in Renminbi. This Offering Circular contains translations of